

# Treasurer's Report

USSVI Groton Base

For the period ended October 31 2018



Prepared by

**Robert Perritt, Groton Base Treasurer**

Prepared on

**November 4, 2018**

# Table of Contents

---

Treasurer’s Statement for September 2018 .....3

Statement of Activity .....4

Statement of Financial Position .....7

Expenditures by Vendor Summary .....9

Unpaid Bills .....10

Statement of Activity Last Month Only.....11

Summary Statement .....13

# Treasurer's Statement for September 2018

---

## Financial Condition of the Joe Negri Memorial Clubhouse.

The Joe Negri Clubhouse is a USSVI program that benefits its members. The Club and building at 40 School Street are not a profit center, as USSVI is a not-for-profit corporation. It has revenue from sales of food, liquor, and other items such as the Small Stores. This revenue covers less than half of the cost of maintaining the 100 year old building, the insurance, utilities and of course, repairs and maintenance. As with every not-for-profit, programs are supported primarily through dues and donations.

While the 2018 Annual Appeal is still ongoing, it fell short of the goal needed to fund the Base operations. Out of more than 1,300 Groton Base members, only about 250 donated to the annual appeal.

The final and historically most successful fund raiser of the year is the Thanksgiving Caring / Sharing. Donations for the Thanksgiving meal help sustain the Base and Clubhouse throughout the year, not just on Thanksgiving day. Please donate to this highly succesful and visible program!

## USSVI National Loan to Groton Base

As you know, National loaned Groton Base \$20,000 when it appeared we would run out of operating cash.

Due to operating cost-cutting measures by the Club Manager and generous donations from membership, we have not had the need to touch the money yet. However, we intend on keeping \$6,500 from the loan per the MOU to reimburse the Base for the costs of replacing the upstairs / meeting room air conditioner and heating system, plus an additional \$4,000 for the replacement of the ice machine (see below).

The clubhouse is also facing **replacement of the ice machine in the galley**. The old ice machine appears to have been using a great deal of water which cost the Base almost \$1,000 additional in our water bill from Groton Utilities for the month of August!

**UPDATE:** The replacement was completed Mid October at a cost of \$3,992.00

## 2019 Budgets

We have received 2019 budgets from our committees and will be entering them into QuickBooks this week.

We do not have an operating plan for the Clubhouse and Bar for next year, that will be discussed in a budget workshop to be scheduled.

# Statement of Activity

January - October, 2018

	<b>Total</b>
<b>REVENUE</b>	
40000 Direct contributions	
40100 Individual donations	74,840.24
<b>Total 40000 Direct contributions</b>	<b>74,840.24</b>
51000 Revenue from Program Sales	
51010 Liquor Income	30,431.41
51020 Beer Income	31,036.96
51030 Food	
51031 Food Sales	29,968.74
51032 House - Brunch Income	10,122.37
51033 House - Dinner Income	5,390.74
<b>Total 51030 Food</b>	<b>45,481.85</b>
51040 Soda/Juice Non-alcoholic drinks	1,965.16
51060 Video Game Income	878.00
51070 Juke Box Income	595.50
51100 Small Stores Sales	5,745.00
51800 ATM	-56.25
51990 Other	1,775.00
51992 Refunds	-807.03
51993 Discounts given	-3.25
51999 Uncategorized Income	1,153.49
<b>Total 51000 Revenue from Program Sales</b>	<b>118,195.84</b>
52000 Revenue from Dues	
52100 Dues - Base	11,725.00
52110 Dues - National	7,985.00
<b>Total 52000 Revenue from Dues</b>	<b>19,710.00</b>
53000 Revenue from investments	
53100 Interest-savings/short term inv	345.91
<b>Total 53000 Revenue from investments</b>	<b>345.91</b>
54000 Revenue from other sources	
54950 PayPal Revenue	1,472.50
<b>Total 54000 Revenue from other sources</b>	<b>1,472.50</b>
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>214,564.49</b>
<b>COST OF GOODS SOLD</b>	
60000 Cost of Goods Sold	
61010 Liquor Expense	12,596.61
61020 Beer Expense	12,931.41
61030 Food Expense	34,067.98
61040 Non-Liquor Expense	994.01
62900 Dues - National Expense	10,700.00
64510 Small Stores COGS	4,937.85
64799 Raffle prizes COGS	16.09

	Total
<b>Total 60000 Cost of Goods Sold</b>	<b>76,243.95</b>
<b>Total Cost of Goods Sold</b>	<b>76,243.95</b>
<b>GROSS PROFIT</b>	<b>138,320.54</b>
<b>EXPENDITURES</b>	
70000 Grants, contracts, donations	
70200 Grants to other organizations	892.24
70400 Awards & grants - individuals	813.04
70600 Scholarships Awarded	7,000.00
70700 WWII Memorial Grants and Awards	1,600.00
70800 Kapss4Kidss Awards and Grants	1,982.70
<b>Total 70000 Grants, contracts, donations</b>	<b>12,287.98</b>
72000 Salaries & related expenses	
72200 Salaries and wages	70,275.38
72500 Payroll Taxes	8,611.34
72550 Insurance - Workers Comp	2,081.11
72600 ADP Payroll Fees	1,789.42
72700 Training - Required	360.00
72900 USSVI Reimbursement	-24,509.68
<b>Total 72000 Salaries &amp; related expenses</b>	<b>58,607.57</b>
75000 Contract service expenses	
75100 Fundraising fees and expenses	6,768.72
75310 Legal fees	3,112.50
75500 Temporary help - contract	60.00
75510 Outside services	2,224.71
<b>Total 75000 Contract service expenses</b>	<b>12,165.93</b>
81000 Non-personnel expenses	
81300 Electronic equipment	156.00
81400 Shipping & postage	846.60
81800 Subscriptions, books, dues	1,010.08
<b>Total 81000 Non-personnel expenses</b>	<b>2,012.68</b>
82000 Facility & equipment expenses	
82200 Utilities	20,040.96
82600 Repair & Maintenance	10,263.04
82602 Supplies & Consumables	820.64
82650 Equipment rentals	1,536.08
<b>Total 82000 Facility &amp; equipment expenses</b>	<b>32,660.72</b>
83000 Travel & meeting expenses	1.29
83200 Entertainment Meals	53.42
<b>Total 83000 Travel &amp; meeting expenses</b>	<b>54.71</b>
85000 Other expenses	
85110 Bank Charges	703.15
85120 Square CC Fees	1,738.27
85125 PayPal Fees	201.87
85200 Insurance - Liability	4,177.92

	<b>Total</b>
85210 Insurance - Comp	9,415.00
85600 Software	2,290.88
85900 Other expenses	115.03
<b>Total 85000 Other expenses</b>	<b>18,642.12</b>
86000 Business Expenses	
86500 Taxes - Not UBIT	238.43
86510 Taxes & Licenses	630.00
86570 Advertising	1,625.01
<b>Total 86000 Business Expenses</b>	<b>2,493.44</b>
87200 WWII Memorial Expenses	
87210 WWII Memorial Repair & Maintenance	3,342.50
87220 WWII Memorial Expense Reimburesment	82.36
87240 WWII Memorial Advertising/Promotional	247.69
<b>Total 87200 WWII Memorial Expenses</b>	<b>3,672.55</b>
Uncategorized Expense	189.43
<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>142,787.13</b>
<b>NET OPERATING REVENUE</b>	<b>-4,466.59</b>
<b>NET REVENUE</b>	<b>\$ -4,466.59</b>

# Statement of Financial Position

As of October 31, 2018

	<b>Total</b>
<b>ASSETS</b>	
<b>Current Assets</b>	
<b>Bank Accounts</b>	
10000 Cash	
10010 BOA Payroll Account	2,024.60
10030 PayPal	1,569.20
10040 Westport Satellite Group	2,070.00
10050 BOA Base Operations Account	20,564.79
10060 BOA ATM	1,958.73
10100 BOA Bar Account (National Loan)	14,553.49
10900 Square Funds	15.78
<b>Total 10000 Cash</b>	<b>42,756.59</b>
10200 Restricted Funds	
10220 BOA Holland Club	650.62
10230 BOA Kaps 4 Kids Groton Base	1,590.61
10250 Memorial	
10251 COFCU Memorial Annual Appeal -	13,335.32
10252 COFCU Memorial Checking - 30	724.02
10253 COFCU Memorial Jumbo - 15	74,526.80
10259 EJ WWII Memorial	19,788.24
<b>Total 10250 Memorial</b>	<b>108,374.38</b>
10260 Scholarship	
10261 COFCU - Savings 01	1,614.51
10262 COFCU - Scholarship 54	1,206.00
10263 COFCU - Scholarship 56	8,928.22
10264 COFCU - Scholarship 57	13,514.97
<b>Total 10260 Scholarship</b>	<b>25,263.70</b>
<b>Total 10200 Restricted Funds</b>	<b>135,879.31</b>
10500 Petty Cash	
10520 COH Square POS	2,637.08
10530 COH - ATM	-1,412.77
10560 COH - House	450.00
<b>Total 10500 Petty Cash</b>	<b>1,674.31</b>
<b>Total Bank Accounts</b>	<b>180,310.21</b>
<b>Accounts Receivable</b>	
11000 Accounts Receivable	
11010 Square CC Receivable	5,281.63
<b>Total 11000 Accounts Receivable</b>	<b>5,281.63</b>
<b>Total Accounts Receivable</b>	<b>5,281.63</b>
<b>Other Current Assets</b>	
13000 USSVI Payroll Clearing	2,706.11
<b>Total Other Current Assets</b>	<b>2,706.11</b>

	Total
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>188,297.95</b>
<b>Fixed Assets</b>	
16000 Fixed operating assets	
16300 Leashold improvements	12,785.00
16400 Furniture, fixtures, equipment	7,695.00
<b>Total 16000 Fixed operating assets</b>	<b>20,480.00</b>
<b>Total Fixed Assets</b>	<b>20,480.00</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>\$208,777.95</b>
<b>LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>	
<b>Liabilities</b>	
<b>Current Liabilities</b>	
<b>Accounts Payable</b>	
20000 Payables	
20100 Accounts Payable (A/P)	8,233.64
<b>Total 20000 Payables</b>	<b>8,233.64</b>
<b>Total Accounts Payable</b>	<b>8,233.64</b>
<b>Other Current Liabilities</b>	
21000 Accrued Liabilities	
21050 Payroll Tax Liability	366.86
21090 Sales tax payable	662.52
<b>Total 21000 Accrued Liabilities</b>	<b>1,029.38</b>
23000 Unearned/deferred Revenue	
23010 Square Gift Card	-22.00
23090 Square Tips	1,071.07
<b>Total 23000 Unearned/deferred Revenue</b>	<b>1,049.07</b>
<b>Total Other Current Liabilities</b>	<b>2,078.45</b>
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>10,312.09</b>
<b>Long-Term Liabilities</b>	
27100 Notes, Mortgages, and Leases	20,000.00
<b>Total Long-Term Liabilities</b>	<b>20,000.00</b>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<b>30,312.09</b>
<b>Equity</b>	
30000 *Opening Balance Equity	243,861.89
32000 Retained Earnings	-60,929.44
Net Revenue	-4,466.59
<b>Total Equity</b>	<b>178,465.86</b>
<b>TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY</b>	<b>\$208,777.95</b>



# Expenditures by Vendor Summary

October 2018

	Total
ADP	361.90
Anderson Oil	311.00
Bank of America	29.00
Big Y Groton	116.79
BJ's Wholesale Club	1,202.76
Brescome & Barton	1,088.66
Comcast	811.18
ConstantContact	75.16
Costco	154.19
CT Restaurant Assoc	250.00
CVS	10.35
DollarTree	24.00
F & F Distributors	630.22
Goodman	499.50
Google Apps	15.15
Groton Utilities	1,681.26
Hartley & Parker	204.95
Intuit	60.60
Ledge Light Health District	360.00
Levine Distributing Inc	758.25
Microsoft Office 365	189.52
PayPal	23.56
POWR	172.69
R C Mechanical	763.23
Rhode Island Fruit & Syrup	63.81
Richard J. Pascal, LLC	225.00
Staples	34.01
Stop & Shop	140.39
US Foods	1,597.79
USSVI National	800.00
Wal-Mart	44.50
Waltham Services	87.21
Wix	79.90
Xerox	87.67
Not Specified	6,332.72
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>\$19,286.92</b>

# Unpaid Bills

As of October 31, 2018

---

This report contains no data for your specified date range.

# Statement of Activity Last Month Only

October 2018

	Total
<b>REVENUE</b>	
40000 Direct contributions	
40100 Individual donations	19,689.44
<b>Total 40000 Direct contributions</b>	<b>19,689.44</b>
51000 Revenue from Program Sales	
51010 Liquor Income	2,519.37
51020 Beer Income	2,669.22
51030 Food	
51031 Food Sales	2,852.80
51032 House - Brunch Income	817.16
<b>Total 51030 Food</b>	<b>3,669.96</b>
51040 Soda/Juice Non-alcoholic drinks	248.42
51100 Small Stores Sales	512.46
51800 ATM	26.50
51990 Other	120.00
51999 Uncategorized Income	70.52
<b>Total 51000 Revenue from Program Sales</b>	<b>9,836.45</b>
52000 Revenue from Dues	
52100 Dues - Base	870.00
52110 Dues - National	515.00
<b>Total 52000 Revenue from Dues</b>	<b>1,385.00</b>
53000 Revenue from investments	
53100 Interest-savings/short term inv	0.03
<b>Total 53000 Revenue from investments</b>	<b>0.03</b>
54000 Revenue from other sources	
54950 PayPal Revenue	677.50
<b>Total 54000 Revenue from other sources</b>	<b>677.50</b>
<b>Total Revenue</b>	<b>31,588.42</b>
<b>COST OF GOODS SOLD</b>	
60000 Cost of Goods Sold	
61010 Liquor Expense	1,793.11
61020 Beer Expense	1,388.47
61030 Food Expense	3,065.35
62900 Dues - National Expense	800.00
<b>Total 60000 Cost of Goods Sold</b>	<b>7,046.93</b>
<b>Total Cost of Goods Sold</b>	<b>7,046.93</b>
<b>GROSS PROFIT</b>	<b>24,541.49</b>
<b>EXPENDITURES</b>	
70000 Grants, contracts, donations	
70800 Kapss4Kidss Awards and Grants	154.19
<b>Total 70000 Grants, contracts, donations</b>	<b>154.19</b>
72000 Salaries & related expenses	

	<b>Total</b>
72200 Salaries and wages	7,169.42
72500 Payroll Taxes	744.23
72550 Insurance - Workers Comp	116.79
72600 ADP Payroll Fees	245.11
72700 Training - Required	360.00
72900 USSVI Reimbursement	-1,623.43
<b>Total 72000 Salaries &amp; related expenses</b>	<b>7,012.12</b>
75000 Contract service expenses	
75510 Outside services	312.21
<b>Total 75000 Contract service expenses</b>	<b>312.21</b>
81000 Non-personnel expenses	
81800 Subscriptions, books, dues	250.00
<b>Total 81000 Non-personnel expenses</b>	<b>250.00</b>
82000 Facility & equipment expenses	
82200 Utilities	2,803.44
82600 Repair & Maintenance	524.80
82602 Supplies & Consumables	105.24
82650 Equipment rentals	151.48
<b>Total 82000 Facility &amp; equipment expenses</b>	<b>3,584.96</b>
85000 Other expenses	
85110 Bank Charges	31.50
85120 Square CC Fees	201.34
85125 PayPal Fees	23.56
85600 Software	345.17
<b>Total 85000 Other expenses</b>	<b>601.57</b>
86000 Business Expenses	
86500 Taxes - Not UBIT	238.43
86570 Advertising	75.16
<b>Total 86000 Business Expenses</b>	<b>313.59</b>
87200 WWII Memorial Expenses	
87240 WWII Memorial Advertising/Promotional	172.69
<b>Total 87200 WWII Memorial Expenses</b>	<b>172.69</b>
<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>12,401.33</b>
<b>NET OPERATING REVENUE</b>	<b>12,140.16</b>
<b>NET REVENUE</b>	<b>\$12,140.16</b>

# Summary Statement

---

## Treasurer Summary Statement

Donations for Thanksgiving 2018 are being received daily and we are once again so very fortunate to have many generous members. According to our Point of Sale system, we have received almost \$20,000 so far. This is shy of our \$30,000 goal but amazing nonetheless.

Respectfully submitted,

*Robert Perritt*

Groton Base Treasurer